Dividends paid   (43.2)   (40.5)
   Other, net   0.2   (0.1)
   Net Cash - financing activities   (99.3)   (206.8)

   Exchange Rate Effects on Cash and Cash Equivalents   12.3   3.3
   Net Cash - Discontinued Operations   16.1   19.0

   Net change in cash and cash equivalents   110.1   64.7
   Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year   202.2   121.3
   Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Period   $312.3   $186.0

   ITT Industries Non-GAAP Press Release Reconciliation
   Reported vs. Adjusted Net Income & EPS
   Third Quarter of 2003 & 2002

   ($ Millions, except EPS and shares)

   Change
   Q3 2003  Q3 2003  Q3 2003  Q3 2002  Q3 2002  Q3 2002  2003 vs. 2002
   As   Adjust-   As   As   Adjust-   As   As
   Reported  ments   Adjusted Reported  ments   Adjusted   Adjusted

   Segment
   Operating
   Income   152.6  1.6 #A   154.2   151.5   (1.7)#F   149.8

   Interest
   Income
   (Expense)   5.3 (10.2)#B   (4.9)   (5.6)   --   (5.6)
   Other
   Income
   (Expense)  (2.0)   --   (2.0)   0.9   --   0.9
   Corporate
   (Expense) (15.8)   --   (15.8)  (14.8)   --   (14.8)

   Income from
   Continuing
   Operations
   before Tax 140.1  (8.6)   131.5   132.0   (1.7)   130.3

   Income Tax
   Expense   (37.6)  2.6 #C (34.9)  (11.6)   0.5 #G   (11.1)
   Income Tax
   Settlements  0.0  (5.9)#D  (5.9)   0.0   (30.6)#H   (30.6)

   Total Tax
   Expense   (37.6) (3.2)   (40.8)  (11.6)  (30.1)   (41.7)

   Income from
   Continuing
   Operations 102.5 (11.8)   90.8   120.4   (31.8)   88.6

   Income from
   Discontinued
   Operations   6.7  (6.7)#E   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0

   Net Income  109.2 (18.5)   90.8   120.4   (31.8)   88.6   2.2

   1.16 (0.20)   0.96   1.28   (0.34)   0.94   $0.02

   #A - Remove Restructuring Expense of $1.6M
   #B - Remove Interest Income - Sale of Investment & Tax Settlement ($10.2M)
   #C - Tax Effect of Adjustments #A & #B $2.6M
   #D - Remove Income from Tax Settlement ($5.9M)
   #E - Remove Income Primarily from Tax Settlement ($6.7M)
   #F - Remove Income from Reversal of Restructuring Charges ($1.7M)
   #G - Tax Effect of Adjustment #F $.5M
   #H - Remove Income from Tax Settlement ($30.6M)

   ITT Industries Non-GAAP Press Release Reconciliation
   Reported vs. Organic Revenue Growth
   Third Quarter of 2003 & 2002

   ($ Millions)

   (As Reported - GAAP)

   Sales &   Sales &   %
   Revenues  Revenues  Change   Change
   Q3   Q3   2003 vs.  2003 vs.
   2003   2002   2002   2002

   ITT Industries - Consolidated   1,375.2  1,235.1   140.1   11%

   Fluid Technology   564.1   484.7   79.4   16%

   Water / Waste Water   362.8   301.6   61.2   20%

   As Adjusted - Organic)

   Acquisition   FX   Adj.   Change % Change
   Sales &   Contri-   Contri-  Sales   Sales &   Adj.   Adj.
   Revenues   bution   bution   &   Revenues   03   03
   Q3   Q3   Q3   Q3   Q3   vs.   vs.
   2003   2003   2003   2003   2002   02   02

   ITT
   Industries -
   Consolidated  1,375.2  (31.8)   (43.8)   1,299.6  1,235.1   64.5   5%

   Fluid
   Technology   564.1   (21.8)   (24.9)   517.4   484.7   32.7   7%

   Water /
   Waste
   Water   362.8   (9.3)   (23.1)   330.4   301.6   28.8   10%

   ITT Industries Non-GAAP Press Release Reconciliation
   Cash From Operating Activities vs. Free Cash Flow
   Third Quarter 2003 & 2002

   ($ Millions)

   9M 03   9M 02

   Income from Continuing Ops   281.3   284.8

   Depreciation   123.6   113.2

   Amortization   15.1   12.1

   Working Capital   (91.3)   (35.6)